
General InformatIon
Location .............................................................................Cincinnati, OH 45221
Founded ........................................................................................................ 1819
Enrollment ............................................................................................... 44,338
Nickname ...............................................................................................Bearcats
Colors ............................................................................................Red and Black
Arena (Capacity) .......................................................Fifth Third Arena (13,176)
Affiliation ....................................................................................NCAA Division I
Conference ..........................................................American Athletic Conference
Interim President ..................................................................Beverly Davenport
Director of Athletics ...........................................................................Mike Bohn 
 Alma mater/year ................................................................ Kansas/1983
Faculty Representative ................................................ Dr. David M. Szymanski
Department of Athletics Phone .............................................. (513) 556-4603
Athletics Ticket Office Phone .................................................... (877) CATS-TIX
Athetics Website ....................................................................GoBEARCATS.com
Athletics Twitter Account .............................................................. @GoBearcats

HIstory
First year of basketball ..........................................................................1901-02
All-time record ........................................................................ 1,727-997 (.634)
NCAA appearances/last .......................................................................30/2016 
 All-time record .................................................................... 44-29 (.603)
National Championships ...............................................................2/1961, 1962
 Final Four appearances/last  .....................................................  6/1992
 Elite Eight appearances/last  ..................................................... 8/1996
 Sweet 16 appearances/last  ...................................................... 10/2012
Conference Championships/last  ....................................................... 38/2014
Postseason NIT appearances/last  .....................................................  10/2010
 All-time record  .....................................................................  8-10 (.444)

BasketBall staff
Head Coach ............................................................Mick Cronin (Cincinnati ‘97)
 Record at UC .............................................................. 207-129 (10 years)
 Career Record ............................................................ 276-153 (13 years)
 Basketball Office Phone ............................................... (513) 556-5847
 Best time to reach coach ......................................... Weekday mornings
Associate Head Coach .................................................Larry Davis (Asbury ‘78)
Assistant Coach ................................................Darren Savino (Jersey City ‘94)
Assistant Coach ...................................Antwon Jackson (Pikeville College ‘93)
Director of Operations ......................................... Mark Berger (Cincinnati ‘01)
Director of Student-Athlete Development ............. T.J. Wolf (Murray State ‘07)
Video Coordinator .............................................. Greg Youncofski (Kansas, ‘13)
Program Assistant ................................................ JaQuon Parker (Cincinnati ‘14)
Head Athletic Trainer ......................................Robb Williams (Ohio State ‘82) 
Director of Strength & Conditioning..........Mike Rehfeldt (St. Cloud State ‘05) 

team InformatIon
2015-16 Record ........................................................................................... 22-11
American Athletic Conference Record ........................................... 12-6 (T-3rd)
Starters returning/lost ..................................................................................3/2
Letterwinners returning/lost ........................................................................7/4
Newcomers ........................................................................................................ 6
Percent of scoring returning ..............................57.2 percent (1,384 of 2,418)
Percent of rebounding returning ..........................55.5 percent (662 of 1,193)

atHletIcs communIcatIons
Asst. AD/Athletics Communications (basketball contact) ..... Andre Foushee
Office  ......................................................................................... (513) 556-5182
Cell  ......................................................................................... (859) 797-7871 
Email  ............................................................................Andre.Foushee@uc.edu
Website .........................................................................www.GoBEARCATS.com
Twitter Accounts..................................... @GoBearcats and @GoBearcatsMBB
Sports Communications Fax ....................................................(513) 556-0619
Press row phone....................................................................... (513) 556-3800
Sports Communications Address:
 university of cincinnati
 2751 o’Varsity Way, suite 860
 richard e. lindner center
 cincinnati, oH 45221-0021
Associate AD/Athletics Communications  .....................................Ryan Koslen
Office  ......................................................................................... (513) 556-5186
Email  ................................................................................ Ryan.Koslen@uc.edu 
Associate Director (secondary basketball contact) .........................Alex Ryan
Office  .........................................................................................(513) 556-0618
Email  .................................................................................... Alex.Ryan@uc.edu
Director, Digital Media .....................................................................Katie Botsis
Office  ..........................................................................................(513) 556-5191 
Email  .................................................................................Katie.Botsis@uc.edu
Assistant Director.............................................................................. Alex Lange
Office  ......................................................................................... (513) 556-5145
Email  ...................................................................................Alex.Lange@uc.edu
Assistant Director............................................................................ Drew Weber
Office  ........................................................................................ (513) 556-0667
Email  .................................................................................Drew.Weber@uc.edu
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 QuIck facts



 2016-17 University of CinCinnati Men’s BasketBall

 rosters
numerIcal roster  
 no. name Pos. Ht. Wt. cl. exp. Hometown/last school
 0 Quadri Moore F 6-8 230 Jr. 2L Linden, N.J./Linden HS
 1 Jacob Evans III G/F 6-6 210 So.  1L Baton Rouge, La./St. Michael the Archangel HS
 3 Justin Jenifer G 5-10 175 So. 1L Baltimore, Md./Milford Mill Academy
 10 Troy Caupain G 6-4 210 Sr. 3L Midlothian, Va./Cosby HS (Va.)
 11 Gary Clark F 6-8 235 Jr. 2L Clayton, N.C./Clayton HS
 13 Tre Scott F 6-8 230 R-Fr. HS Darien, Ga./McIntosh County Academy
 14 Jackson Bart # F 6-6 205 R-Fr. HS Bartlesville, Okla. (Bartlesville HS/Oral Roberts)
 15 Cane Broome @ G 6-0 160 Jr. Tr. East Hartford, Conn./Sacred Heart
 24 Kyle Washington F 6-9 230 Jr. Tr. Champlin, Minn./NC State 
 25 Kevin Johnson G 6-3 180 Sr. 3L Cincinnati, Ohio/Summit Country Day School
 33 Nysier Brooks C 6-10 235 Fr. HS Philadelphia, Pa./Advanced Prep International (Texas)
 34 Jarron Cumberland G 6-5 215 Fr. HS Wilmington, Ohio/Wilmington HS
 45 Zack Tobler # F 6-5 240 Sr. 3L Fort Mitchell, Ky./Covington Catholic HS

alPHaBetIcal roster  
 no. name Pos. Ht. Wt. cl. exp. Hometown/last school
 14 Jackson Bart # F 6-6 205 R-Fr. HS Bartlesville, Okla. (Bartlesville HS/Oral Roberts)
 33 Nysier Brooks C 6-10 235 Fr. HS Philadelphia, Pa./Advanced Prep International (Texas)
 15 Cane Broome @ G 6-0 160 Jr. Tr. East Hartford, Conn./Sacred Heart
 10 Troy Caupain G 6-4 210 Sr. 3L Midlothian, Va./Cosby HS (Va.)
 11 Gary Clark F 6-8 235 Jr. 2L Clayton, N.C./Clayton HS
 34 Jarron Cumberland G 6-5 215 Fr. HS Wilmington, Ohio/Wilmington HS
 1 Jacob Evans III G/F 6-6 210 So.  1L Baton Rouge, La./St. Michael the Archangel HS
 3 Justin Jenifer G 5-10 175 So. 1L Baltimore, Md./Milford Mill Academy
 25 Kevin Johnson G 6-3 180 Sr. 3L Cincinnati, Ohio/Summit Country Day School
 0 Quadri Moore F 6-8 230 Jr. 2L Linden, N.J./Linden HS
 13 Tre Scott F 6-8 230 R-Fr. HS Darien, Ga./McIntosh County Academy
 45 Zack Tobler # F 6-5 240 Sr. 3L Fort Mitchell, Ky./Covington Catholic HS
 24 Kyle Washington F 6-9 230 Jr. Tr. Champlin, Minn./NC State 

# - Walk-on
@ - Transfer who will sit out the 2016-17 season due to NCAA rules

BasketBall staff  
Head Coach: Mick Cronin (11th season at UC; 14th season overall)
Associate Head Coach: Larry Davis
Assistant Coaches: Darren Savino, Antwon Jackson
Director of Basketball Operations: Mark Berger
Director of Student-Athlete Development: T.J. Wolf 
Video Coordinator: Greg Youncofski 
Program Assistant: JaQuon Parker
Head Athletic Trainer: Robb Williams
Director of Strength & Conditioning: Mike Rehfeldt
Assistant Director of Equipment: Andy Frigge

PronuncIatIon GuIde  
Nysier Brooks: nah-SEER
Troy Caupain: co-PAIN
Quadri Moore: qua-DREE
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 data sHeet
letterWInners returnInG (7)

name Pos. Ht. Wt. cl.-exp. GP/s PPG rPG Hometown/last school
Troy Caupain G 6-4 210 Sr.-3L 33/33 13.0 4.8* Midlothian, Va./Cosby HS (Va.)
Gary Clark F 6-8 235 Jr.-2L 33/32 10.4 8.8 Clayton, N.C./Clayton HS
Jacob Evans III G/F 6-6 210 So.- 1L 33/8 8.4 4.1 Baton Rouge, La./St. Michael the Archangel HS
Justin Jenifer G 5-10 175 So.-1L 27/0 2.4 1.3* Baltimore, Md./Milford Mill Academy
Kevin Johnson G 6-3 180 Sr.-3L 33/2 6.1 1.7* Cincinnati, Ohio/Summit Country Day School 
Quadri Moore F 6-8 230 Jr.-2L 26/0 2.3 1.3 Linden, N.J./Linden HS
Zack Tobler # F 6-5 240 Sr.-3L 6/0 1.5 0.5 Fort Mitchell, Ky./Covington Catholic HS 

non returners (4)

name Pos. Ht. Wt. cl.-exp. GP/s PPG rPG Hometown / last school
Farad Cobb G 6-1 170 Sr.-1L 31/31 10.7 1.8 West Palm Beach, Fla./Northwest Florida State College
Coreontae DeBerry C 6-9 265 Sr.-1L 33/2 6.2 3.7 Holland, Mich./Hutchinson Community College
Octavius Ellis F 6-10 235 Sr.-1L 33/32 9.8 7.5 Memphis, Tenn./Trinity Valley College (Texas)
Shaq Thomas F 6-7 210 R-Sr.-3L 28/25 6.1 3.8 Paterson, N.J./NIA Prep School

neWcomers (6)

name Pos. Ht. Wt. cl.-exp. Hometown (last school)
Jackson Bart # F 6-6 205 R-Fr.-HS Bartlesville, Okla./Bartlesville HS/Oral Roberts
Nysier Brooks C 6-10 235 Fr.-HS Philadelphia, Pa./Advanced Prep International (Texas)
Cane Broome @ G 6-0 160 Jr.-Tr. East Hartford, Conn./Sacred Heart
Jarron Cumberland G 6-5 215 Fr.-HS Wilmington, Ohio/Wilmington HS
Tre Scott F 6-8 230 R-Fr.-HS Darien, Ga./McIntosh County Academy
Kyle Washington F 6-9 230 Jr.-Tr. Champlin, Minn./NC State

# - Walk-on
@ - Transfer who will sit out the 2016-17 season due to NCAA rules
* - Denotes assists


